
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 20 November 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Councillors 
 

Surinder Dhesi 
Janet Godden 
Sandy Lovatt 

 

Caroline Newton 
Susanna Pressel 

Roz Smith 
 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 15 January 2014 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2013 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Andrea Newman 
Tel: (01865) 810283; E-Mail: andrea.newman@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being c
[...]
ing. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2013 (AG3) and to 
receive information arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2013/14 (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 2.10pm 
 
Report by Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer (AG5). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report, and to RECOMMEND 
Cabinet to note the Council’s Mid-Term Treasury Management Review 2013/14. 
 
 

6. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 2.30pm 
 
Report by the Chief Internal Auditor (AG6). 
 
The report summarises the matters arising at the meetings of the 10 October and 7 
November 2013. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to  
(a) note the attached reports; 
(b) the timetable of future meetings; 
(c) Nominate one or two members to attend tender presentations for the new 

social care management information system; 
(d) Suggest the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care attends the 

presentations from potential suppliers for the new social care management 
information system. 

 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Ernst & Young - Progress  Report including Sector Up-date (Pages 
27 - 44) 

 

 2.50pm 
 
Report by Maria Grindley, Audit Director, and Alan Witty, Audit Manager, Ernst & 
Young (AG7). 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

8. Review of Governance Arrangements (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 3.20pm 
 
Report by Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer (AG8). 
 
The report is to inform Committee of the timetable of the Monitoring Officer’s review of 
the governance arrangements and formation of an informal sounding board 
(comprising of 3 members of the Committee) to assist the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) Note the Monitoring Officer’s proposed review of governance arrangements 

and the Committee’s role in receiving interim and final reports; 
(b) Nominate three councillors from the Committee to act as an informal 

sounding board for the Monitoring Officer during the conduct of the review. 
 

9. Fire & Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance (Pages 49 - 
78) 

 

 3.50pm 
 
Report by the Chief Fire Officer and Head of Community Safety (AG9). 
 
The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England (the Framework) sets out a 
new requirement for fire and rescue authorities to provide an annual statement of 
assurance on financial, governance and operational matters and to show how they 
have due regard to the requirements of the Framework and the expectations set out in 
authorities’ own integrated risk management plans.  To demonstrate this, the 
Framework requires that each authority must publish an annual statement of 
assurance. 
 
The Statement of Assurance 2012/13 document is intended to meet the obligation to 
produce this statement through reference to public webpages, existing reports and 
documents.  The report was prepared following the Department for Communities and 
Local Government guidance on statements of assurance for fire and rescue 
authorities in England.  The structure of the report was based on guidance contained 
in Chief Fire Officers Association (CFOA) Circular 2013-10 appendix - draft table of 
contents statement of assurance.  The statement of assurance is intended to be 



- 3 - 
 

 

published on the public website only, it is not intended to produce hard copy versions. 
 
The OCC Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 makes reference to the statement 
of assurance and provides a link to the web address.  The statement of assurance 
should be signed on behalf of Oxfordshire County Council by Councillor Louise 
Chapman, Cabinet Member with responsibility for the fire and rescue service. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the publication of 
this Statement of Assurance 2012/13. 
 

10. Committee Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

 3.50pm 
 

To review / update the Committee’s Work Programme (AG10). 
 
 

 4.00pm - Close of meeting 
 

 
 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday, 14 November 2013 at 
2.00pm, Meeting Room 1 for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group 
Spokesman. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 18 September 2013 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 4.20 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Zoé Patrick 
 

Non-voting Member 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan and Maria Grindley (Ernst & Young). 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  S. Scane, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance 
Officer,  P. Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer, 
D. Miller and A. Newman. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
8 
 

G. Watson 
S. Skivington (Finance) 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with the following additional 
documents: supplementary paper in relation to item 7 and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in agenda, reports and additional documents, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

38/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The following apologies and temporary appointments were received: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



AG3 

Councillor Neil Owen substituted on behalf of Councillor Charles Mathew and 
Councillor Zoe Patrick substituted on behalf of Councillor Roz Smith. 
 

39/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 July 2013 were approved and signed subject to 
the following amendment: 
 
Minute 37/13 – in the tiltle the text ‘Pan’ to be changed to ‘Plan’. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 29/3 – Mr Clark undertook to provide a written update to all members of the 
Committee regarding the work which was being undertaken to promote joint working 
between the Audit Governance Committtee and the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

40/13 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - CHANGES TO ANNUAL REVIEWS 
AND TO INVESTIGATIONS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer report (AG5) 
which highlighted changes to the ways in which Local Government Ombudsman 
intended to issue annual reports about each Council.  It further summarised the 
changes to the Ombudsman’s approach to assessing and investigating cases.  This 
followed a reorganisation of the Ombudsman service earlier this year. 
 
Mr Clark reported that one consequence of the changes this year was that there was 
no traditional Annual Letter giving the Ombudsman’s detailed views on the County 
Council’s performance during 2012/13 and therefore there was no ability to 
benchmark against previous years’ performance.  The annual letter did however 
highlight that the complaints received about Oxfordshire County Council were well 
below the average for county councils generally. 
 
In response to a question from Members, Mr Clark confirmed that he monitored all 
complaints and would alert the Committee to any serious complaints and that an 
overview of the types of complaints received throughout the year were detailed in his 
Annual Monitoring Officer report. 
 
RESOLVED: to note and comment upon this report and on the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Oxfordshire County Council for 2012/13. 
 

41/13 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Annual Report (AG6) which 
provided an overview of the Council’s activity both to manage risk across the 
organisation and to develop the risk management process. 
 

Page 2



AG3 

Ms Bailey in introducing the report, indicated that the focus this year had been 
around improving strategies and processes, including refreshing the Framework and 
providing support for the directorates to implement the guidelines.  As part of this 
Directorate leads now meet on a regular basis to review processes and share best 
practice. 
 
Senior managers had been engaged in the adoption of the revised framework and 
had been supportive of the embedding process.  On a quarterly basis CCMT 
monitored and discussed risks escalated on an exception basis, in conjunction with 
the performance management process.  In addition, the Audit Working Group also 
received quarterly risk reports. 

 
The next steps were to continue with the current work programme to ensure that 
processes were clearly established and embedded as business as usual.  This would 
include a focus on delivering an e-learning package and a revision of support 
materials on the intranet as well as continued support and monitoring of the risk 
management process across the organisation. 
The Committee welcomed the update and: 

 

RESOLVED: to note the progress to date. 

 
42/13 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AG7) which summarised the main business 
items arising at the most recent meeting of the Audit Working Group on 21 November 
2011, which were as follows: 
 
Client Charging 
Internal Audit Report 
Pension Fund Fraud Risks 
Work Programme 
 
In relation to AWG13.27 (Pension Fund Fraud Risks) Mr Dyson tabled an additional 
report (a copy of which is attached to the minutes) which set ou the Council’s generic 
fraud risks identified in relation to the pension fund and pensions administration, 
togeth
[...]
verall message remained that the 
Authority had put together good papers and Accounts and that there were no 
outstanding items for the Committee’s consideration.  She commended the Council’s 
excellent team and joint working.   
 
In relation to the comments regarding internal Control, Mr Dyson confirmed that the 
team had put processes in place to ensure that the evidence trail would be clearer 
next year. 
 
RESOLVED: to receive the reports (AG10 (a) and (b), and thank the Ernst & Young 
representatives for their reports and work.   
 

Page 4



AG3 

46/13 INTERNAL AUDIT 2013/14 - PROGRESS REPORT AND QUARTER 3 PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee considered a report (AG11) which presented the Internal Audit 
progress report and Plan for quarter 3 2013-14.  Mr Dyson introduced the paper and 
highlighted the key issues regarding investigations of theft and visa/immigration 
matches. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and approve the Quarter 3 Plan.   
 

47/13 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme (AG12). 
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the Work Programme. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2013 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
20 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-TERM REVIEW 2013/14 

 
Report by Chief Finance Officer 

 
Introduction 
 

1. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (Revised) 2011 recommends that members are 
informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  This report ensures 
this authority is embracing Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s 
recommendations. 

 
2. The following annexes are attached 

Annex 1 Lending List Changes  
Annex 2 Debt Financing 2013/14 
Annex 3 PWLB Debt Maturing 
Annex 4 Prudential Indicator Monitoring 
Annex 5 Arlingclose Quarter 2 Benchmarking 

 
Strategy 2013/14 

 
3. The approv
[...]
 accounts and instant access Money Market Funds to deposit short-term 
cash surpluses.  The average balance held on overnight deposit in money market 

Page 10



AG5 

5 
 

funds or call accounts in the 6 months to 30 September was £43.9million or 12% of the 
total in house portfolio.   

 
External Fund Managers and Pooled Funds  
 

28. The Council has continued to use the services of one external fund manager: Investec 
Asset Management Limited.  Proportions of the £12.1m portfolio are invested in three 
different types of investment fund.  The Council has invested in the ‘Dynamic Model’ 
where 5% of the portfolio is invested in a Liquidity Fund, 65% is invested in a Short 
Dated Bond Fund and the remaining 30% is invested in a Target Return Fund.  The 
Target Return fund is the most volatile aspect of the portfolio, carrying greater risk but 
also the most opportunity for significant returns. 
 

29. Investec’s annualised return for the first six months of the year (net of management 
charges) was 0.00%, compared with a benchmark of 1.59%.  Failure to achieve the 
benchmark has primarily been due to the underperformance of the Target Return and 
Short-Dated Bond Fund elements of the portfolio.  Over the period market conditions 
have been volatile due to developments in the global economy and the US in particular 
which has impacted on performance.  It should be borne in mind that the Investec 
portfolio is a long-term investment and so performance needs to be considered over a 
longer time period.  The three year return for the portfolio is 0.88% against a 
benchmark of 1.34%.  The Treasury Management Strategy Team is continually 
monitoring the performance of the Investec portfolio and continues to keep all external 
funds under review. 

 
30. The Council continued to use pooled funds with variable net asset value operated by 

Scottish Widows Investment Partnership, Federated, and Payden & Rygel.  The 
annualised returns over the period to 30 September 201
[...]
g 
deposits over a longer than average duration with institutions that are of better than 
average credit quality.  This reflects the current investment strategy to place long term 
deposits with other local authorities to maximise the security of cash. 
 
Training 

 
36. Individuals within the Treasury Management Team continued to keep up to date with 

the latest developments and have attended a number of external workshops.  Some 
members of the team also visited one of our brokers to shadow them for a morning in 
order to gain insight in to how brokers operate. 
 
Financial and Legal Implications 
 

37. Interest payable and receivable in relation to Treasury Management activities are only 
two parts of the overall Strategic Measures budget. 

 
38. The 2013/14 budget for interest receivable is £2.115m.  The forecast outturn for 

interest receivable is £2.859m giving net forecast excess income of £0.744m.  The 
increased forecast in interest receivable is due to higher average cash balances due in 
part to the front loading of government grants and the timings of capital and revenue 
expenditure.   

 
39. The 2013/14 budget for interest payable is £18.405m.  The forecast outturn for interest 

payable is £18.536m giving a net forecast overspend of £0.131m.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

40. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report, and to RECOMMEND 
Cabinet to note the Council’s Mid-Term Treasury Management Review 2013/14. 

 
 
LORNA BAXTER 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact officer:  Gregory Ley – Financial Manager Treasury Management 
Contact number:  Tel: 01865 323978 
November 2013 

Page 12



AG5 

7 
 

Annex 1 
Lending List Changes during 2013/14 
 
 
Counterparties added/reinstated 
 

Close Brothers 
Credit Suisse 

 
 
Counterparties removed 
 

No Counterparties have been removed from the Lending List between 1 April 2013 and 
30 September 2013.   

 
 
Lending limits & Maturity limits increased 
  

Counterparty 
 

New Lending limit New Maximum 

[...]
harging are the Lean Project, and the implementation of a 
new management system: 

The Lean Project is sponsored by John Dixon and is due to commence in January 
2014. In the context of 'Client Charging' it will be seeking to improve the timeliness, 
efficiency and effectiveness of the information flow from client assessment through to 
the Financial Assessment Team. 

Page 23



AG6 
 
 

Page 2 of 3 

The invitation to tender for a new management information system will be out shortly. 
It is expected that evaluation of providers will be undertaken in January 2014. The 
Audit and Governance Committee is invited to nominate one or two members of the 
Committee to attend the presentations to be given by the potential suppliers in 
January. The Group also recommends that the Cabinet Member attends those 
presentations.   

The Group is to receive a further update in February, and has requested that the 
focus is on evidencing the effectiveness of actions already implemented, and on the 
work undertaken by through the Lean Project.  

 

AWG13.43 Internal Audit Report  

There were no material issues arising from this paper. It was noted there are a 
number of relatively small financial irregularities currently being investigated by 
management and Internal Audit.  

 
Work Programme 
 
The work programme for the remainder of 2013/14, and the dates and times of the 
meetings for 2014/15 are attached as appendix 1 to this report. Please note a 
provisional meeting date has been set for April 2014. The original suggested date 
occurred during the Easter break, the new proposed date of 24 April 2014 is the day 
after the Audit and Governance Committee.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to  
 
a) note the report, and the timetable of future meetings; 
b) Nominate one or two members to attend tender presentations for the 
new social care management information system;  

c) Suggest the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care attends the 
presentations from 
[...]
ly 2014 and will commence once the budget round has been 
concluded.  The review will involve seeking the views of members generally 
in respect of their experience of the new governance arrangements.  The 
review will consider the extent to which: 
a. members consider themselves to be more fully engaged 
b. the arrangements are contributing to the effective delivery of policy 

and performance 
c. the arrangements provide a sound and accountable form of 

governance 
d. whether any changes should be made and what these should be 

 
10. It is intended that a progress report would be given to this Committee in 

mid-April 2014 with a final report on 2 July (following consideration by the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee on 26 June and prior to Cabinet meeting 
on 15 July to finalise recommendations to Council on 9 September).  

 
11. Group leaders have endorsed this approach. 
 

Sounding board  
 
12. The Committee is asked to consider nominating three councillors to act as 

an informal sounding board to assist the Monitoring Officer in the conduct of 
his review.  This would involve receiving periodic updates and queries from 
the Monitoring Officer on any issues or governance considerations arising 
from the review on which he would value some member views.  This would 
be helpful both in terms of providing a useful member sounding board for 
the Monitoring Officer and also in assisting discussion at this Committee 
when the Monitoring Officer presents his interim and final reports. 

 

Page 46



RECOMMENDATION 
 
13. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) Note the Monitoring Officer’s proposed review of governance 
arrangements and the Committee’s role in receiving interim and 
final reports; 

(b) Nominate three councillors from the Committee to act as an 
informal sounding board for the Monitoring Officer during the 
conduct of the review. 

 
 
PETER CLARK 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact officer:  Glenn Watson 
Contact number:  Tel: 0
[...]
ing Officer, presented by 
Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
 
Election Fees & Charges  
(Rachel Dunn) 
 
 
Wed 26 February   
 
Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report to Council 2014 
(in accordance with the process adopted by the Committee on 29 November 2006) 
 
Internal Audit Services-Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2014/15 
(Ian Dyson) 
 
Fire & Rescue Service – Statement of Assurance (Future Performance and Audit 
Approach) 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 79



AG9 

Standing Items: 
 

• Audit Working Group Reports 
(Ian Dyson) 
 

• Business Strategy: updates & key extracts from the cabinet Financial 
Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report 
(Lorna Baxter / Relevant officer) 

 
• Scrutiny - governance & control matters including Scrutiny Work Programme 

(as available) 
(Maggie Scott / Relevant officer) 

 
• Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 

(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 
 
 
Other matters 
 
Review of new Scrutiny/Governance Arrangements – April and July 2014 
 
 
 
Background Papers Nil 
 
Contact officer:  Deborah Miller, Committee Officer Tel: (01865) 815384 

 Andrea Newman, Committee Officer Tel: (01865) 810283 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Mid Term Review 2013/14
	6 Audit Working Group Report
	AG_NOV2013RO6ii

	7 Ernst & Young - Progress  Report including Sector Up-date
	AG_NOV2013RO7ii

	8 Review of Governance Arrangements
	9 Fire & Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance
	10 Committee Work Programme 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 20 November 2013 commencing at
2.00 pm and finishing at Time Not Specified

Present:

Voting Members:

Non-voting Member:

By Invitation:
Officers:

Whole of meeting

Part of meeting

Agenda Item
5
9

Councillor David Wilmshurst — in the Chair

Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor Surinder Dhesi

Councillor Janet Godden

Councillor Sandy Lovatt

Councillor Caroline Newton

Councillor Susanna Pressel

Councillor Roz Smith

Councillor Lawrie Stratford

Dr Geoff Jones

Maria Grindley and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young).

lan Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor; Lorna Baxter, Chief
Finance Officer; Peter Clark, County Solicitor and
Monitoring Officer; D Miller and A Newman (Law &
Culture).

Officer Attending
Gregory Ley, Financial Manager, Treasury Management
David Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer and Head of
Community Safety.

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below. Except as
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes.

48/13 MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2013 were approved and signed.



49/13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2013/14
(Agenda No. 5)

The Committee had before them the report of the Chief Finance Officer report for
the period 1 April-30 September 2013 (AG5). Gregory Ley, Financial Manager
Treasury Management, in introducing the report indicated that a 0.87% return had
been achieved, equating to interest of £1.610m. This was mainly due to grants
being front-loaded to the start of the year and liquidity being prioritised. A total debt
of £412m existed, with borrowing of £406m by the end of September 2013. There
had been no profit or loss in gross performance, although there had been the cost of
employing Investec Asset Management Ltd as fund managers on the Council’s
behalf.

Investec have provided a return of 0.0%, which was an underperformance
influenced by market conditions in the US. The Committee were reminded that
Investec was a 3-year investment strategy, over which the return had been 0.88%.

During discussion members queried if there were any constraints on changing the
Council’'s fund managers. It was noted that Investec’'s performance had been
queried for several years, and that they had failed their own benchmark. Lorna
Baxter, Chief Finance Officer, confirmed that the Investec benchmark was based on
a 3-year position, similar to the periods for Pension Fund investments. Ideally the
investment should be left to the end of the 3 year period to determine whether it had
achieved its mandate, but that the matter was being reviewed by the Treasury
Management Team. She further reported that the remit of Investec was not about
great returns, but rather about spreading investments and lowering risks on the
Council’s behalf.

In response to questions from members, lan Dyson confirmed that Investec’s
performance was not a matter for the Audit & Governance Committee, but one for
the Management Strategy Team to deal with as it related more to managing
performance, than being a control issue.

Councillor Mathew felt that any new contract should basically be awarded on a flat-
fee basis, as well as being dependant on the performance of the fund management
company. This was an achievable aim he felt, and the correct the basis on which
the Council should negotiate the terms of a new contract in this area.

Questions were asked as to the sums on deposit over the past 6 months and the
interest received. It was confirmed that £350m was on deposit, which was more
than in the past due to the grants being paid to the Council at the start of the
financial year. The Committee also heard that Investec had previously provided a
better return in that it had been more than 0%. Councillor Mathew asked for a
written answer as to what the £6m long-term liabilities were with Investec and what
the contingent liabilities were.

The Committee discussed the situation surrounding investing in Councils in
Scotland generally, the impact should Scotland vote for independence and the
position of Fife Council, in relation to their pension plan. Lorna Baxter commented



that short term, there were no concerns with this, but a decision would have to be
made before a referendum took place, giving a timescale of less than 3 years.

The Chair noted that Lorna Baxter had now been appointed the Section 151 Officer
for the Council, and congratulated her on her appointment on behalf of the
Committee.

Following debate it was felt that the Committee remained concerned after Investec’s
performance and it was:-

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted with concern Investec’s performance and that Investec’s
annualised return for the first six months of the year was 0.00% compared with a
benchmark of 1.59%, and RECOMMENDED:

(&) the Performance Scrutiny Committee to consider the matter further;

(b) Cabinet to note concerns in relation Investec’'s performance as noted in
paragraph 29 in the Council's Mid-Term Treasury Management Review
2013/14.

50/13 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT
(Agenda No. 6)

The Minutes of two Audit Working Group meetings which took place on the 10
October 2013 and 7 November 2013, were before Committee (AG6). The main
issues arising at the 10" October 2013 meeting were;

¢ Highways Contract;

¢ Risk Management Update;

¢ CEF Risk Management.

and from the 7 November 2013 were;
e Procurement Improvement Project;
e Client Charging update;
¢ Internal Audit Report;
e Work Programme.

The Minutes of these meetings were noted and agreed by Committee.

It was noted that the meetings of the Group would now take place in the afternoons
only and that the meeting due to take place on the 24 April 2014, fell on the day after
the Audit & Governance meeting. It was suggested that the meeting be moved back
so that it would take place in May 2014.

During discussion, the Committee also requested that officers provide all members of
the Committee with all dates of the Appeals & Tribunals sub-Committee’s meetings,
Home to School Transport Appeals, and Pension Benefits sub-Committee at which
issues of dismissal and redundancy were decided, together with a log of the
recommendations resulting from those appeals.



51/13

52/13

Recommendations were sought from members to attend tender presentations for the
new social care management information system and it was:-

RESOLVED:

(@) to note the reports;

(b)  to nominate Councillor Roz Smith and Councillor Charles Mathew attend the
presentations and

(c) To ask officers to report back to the Committee with any issues arising from
appeals and tribunals.

ERNST & YOUNG - PROGRESS REPORT INCLUDING SECTOR UP-DATE
(Agenda No. 7)

The Committee had before them a progress report of Ernst & Young including a local
government sector up-date (AG7). Maria Grindley, Audit Director, in introducing the
report, welcomed the new Audit Manager, Alan Witty.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the contents of the report before them *and welcomed the new
Audit Manager, Mr Alan Witty to the Committee.*

*wording added at the meeting on 15 January 2014.

REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Agenda No. 8)

The Committee had before them a report (AG8) which Peter Clark, County Solicitor
and Monitoring Officer, confirmed set out his intention to form a group to act as a
sounding board, to be made up of members, ideally one from each group, with whom
he could discuss matters in relation to the new governance arrangements and
decision making.

In the past, members had not felt engaged and scrutiny processes were not felt to
have been as effective as they could have been. The Governance arrangements had
been approved as recommended and moves were now being made to achieve them,
ensuring that the new arrangements were as effective as possible.

It was confirmed that the group would be in place until July 2014, and the timeline
was set out at paragraph 9 of the report. Councillors Lovatt, Pressel Mathew and
Roz Smith all offered to take part.

Peter Clark confirmed that the reports back to Committee would be his reports for the
Committee to agree or disagree with, and not those of the new group. Although the
meetings of the group would be as open as possible, he also reserved the right to
hold any meetings privately and confidentially. He also reserved the right to make his
own decisions following meetings with the group.



53/13

54/13

RESOLVED:

(@) to note the report and
(b)  to nominate Councillors Lovatt, Pressel, Mathew and R. Smith to act as an
informal sounding board for the Monitoring Officer.

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE
(Agenda No. 9)

The Committee were asked to consider the Statement of Assurance for 2012/13
(FRS) (AG 9). David Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer and Head of Community Safety, in
introducing the report informed the Committee that although the Service enjoyed the
governance arrangements of the County Council, the Service needed to be open and
transparent. Oxfordshire FRS wanted to maintain its involvement with members,
which had been viewed good practice by other Fire Authorities.

He further reported that the Operational Assessment Peer Challenge (page 70 of the
agenda pack) of the Oxfordshire FRS had been due to take place in December 2013.
This was an independent report, conducted by senior Fire Officers from other
services and a senior Police Officer, covering a broader base than the Statement of
Assurance. However, the Operational Assessment had been delayed until April-May
2013, due to planned industrial action within the Fire & Rescue Service.

Peter Clark confirmed that the Statement of Assurance had been originally due to
come before the Committee in September 2013, but had been delayed due to the
pending peer review. In view of the further delay of the peer review, it had been
decided that this Statement should be brought before Committee now, but that it may
be subject to further amendment.

The Committee noted that the Environmental Risk referred to in the report at page
54, reflected the fact that the Oxfordshire FRS were the first port of call for the
Environment Agency should there be pollution in the watercourses. The Committee
also noted the potential risks to the workforce in the event of a chemical or spillages
resulting from road traffic accidents.

David Etheridge confirmed that the Statement of Assurance was due to be up-dated
every year, and would be before the Committee in September 2014.

RESOLVED:

to approve the publication of the Statement of Assurance 2012/13, noting that the
Operational Assessment Peer Challenge was scheduled for April/May 2014.

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14
(Agenda No. 10)

RESOLVED:

the Committee noted the Committee’s work programme for 2013/14.



in the Chair

Date of signing 2013



